ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 2, TO 1999 ASSEMBLY BILL 465

September 15, 1999 – Offered by Committee on Criminal Justice.

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 56, line 24: after that line insert:
- 3 "Section 134g. 302.11 (1g) (am) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 4 302.11 (1g) (am) The mandatory release date established in sub. (1) is a
- 5 presumptive mandatory release date for an inmate who is serving a sentence for a
- 6 serious felony committed on or after April 21, 1994, but before December 31, 1999
- 7 <u>June 30, 2000</u>.".
- 8 **2.** Page 57, line 2: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute
- 9 "December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000".
- **3.** Page 57, line 4: after that line insert:
- **"Section 135k.** 302.11 (1z) of the statutes is amended to read:

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

18

- 302.11 **(1z)** An inmate who is sentenced to a term of confinement in prison under s. 973.01 for a felony that is committed on or after December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, is not entitled to mandatory release on parole under this section.".
 - **4.** Page 84, line 9: after that line insert:
- **SECTION 215t.** 938.183 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 938.183 **(3)** When a juvenile who is subject to a criminal penalty under sub. (1m) or (2) attains the age of 17 years, the department may place the juvenile in a state prison named in s. 302.01. If a juvenile who is subject to a criminal penalty under sub. (1m) or (2) is 15 years of age or over, the department may transfer the juvenile to the Racine youthful offender correctional facility named in s. 302.01 as provided in s. 938.357 (4) (d). A juvenile who is subject to a criminal penalty under sub. (1m) or (2) for an act committed before December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, is eligible for parole under s. 304.06.".
 - **5.** Page 91, line 24: delete "<u>December 31</u>" and substitute "<u>June 30</u>".
- **6.** Page 91, line 25: delete "1999" and substitute "2000".
- 7. Page 176, line 24: delete "<u>December 31, 1999</u>" and substitute "<u>June 30, 2000</u>".
 - **8.** Page 177, line 1: delete "<u>December 31, 1999</u>" and substitute "<u>June 30, 2000</u>".
- 9. Page 177, line 14: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute "June 30, 2000".
- 21 10. Page 177, line 16: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute "June 30,22 2000".

1	11. Page 178, line 17: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute
2	"December 31, 1999 <u>June 30, 2000</u> ".
3	12. Page 182, line 14: after that line insert:
4	"Section 756d. 973.0135 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
5	973.0135 (2) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (3), when a court sentences a
6	prior offender to imprisonment in a state prison for a serious felony committed on or
7	after April 21, 1994, but before December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, the court shall
8	make a parole eligibility determination regarding the person and choose one of the
9	following options:
10	Section 756m. 973.014 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
11	973.014 (1) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (2), when a court sentences a
12	person to life imprisonment for a crime committed on or after July 1, 1988, but before
13	December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, the court shall make a parole eligibility
14	determination regarding the person and choose one of the following options:
15	SECTION 756p. 973.014 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:
16	973.014 (1) (c) The person is not eligible for parole. This paragraph applies only
17	if the court sentences a person for a crime committed on or after August 31, 1995, but
18	before December 31, 1999 <u>June 30, 2000</u> .
19	Section 756q. 973.014 (1g) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
20	973.014 (1g) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (2), when a court sentences
21	a person to life imprisonment for a crime committed on or after December 31, 1999
22	June 30, 2000, the court shall make an extended supervision eligibility date
23	determination regarding the person and choose one of the following options:".

13. Page 182, line 23: delete "December" and substitute "June".

- **14.** Page 182, line 24: delete "31, 1999" and substitute "30, 2000".
- **15.** Page 188, line 12: after that line insert:
- **"Section 759t.** 973.032 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
 - 973.032 **(1)** Sentence. Beginning July 1, 1992, a court may sentence a person who is convicted of a felony occurring on or after August 15, 1991, but before December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, to participate in the intensive sanctions program under s. 301.048. If a person is convicted of a felony occurring on or after December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, a court may not sentence the person to participate in the intensive sanctions program under s. 301.048.".
 - **16.** Page 190, line 3: after that line insert:
- **"Section 764h.** 973.15 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 973.15 **(6)** Sections 302.11 and 304.06 are applicable to an inmate serving a sentence to the Wisconsin state prisons for a crime committed before December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000, but confined in a federal institution or an institution in another state."
- 16 17. Page 190, line 11: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute "June 30,2000".
 - **18.** Page 192, line 15: after that line insert:
 - "Section 768j. 1997 Wisconsin Act 275, section 8m (1r) (a) is amended to read: [1997 Wisconsin Act 275] Section 8m (1r) (a) If 1997 Assembly Bill 351 is enacted into law and it creates sections 302.113 and 973.01 of the statutes as shown by Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 1997 Assembly Bill 351, then the repeal and recreation by this act of section 939.615 (3) (b) of the statutes and Section 9g (1p) of this act take effect on December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 768k. 1997 Wisconsin Act 275, section 9g (1p) is amended to read: [1997 Wisconsin Act 275] Section 9g (1p) The repeal and recreation of section 939.615 (3) (b) of the statutes takes effect on December 31, 1999 June 30, 2000.".

19. Page 193, line 3: after that line insert:

"Section 770m. 1997 Wisconsin Act 283, section 456 (1) is amended to read: [1997 Wisconsin Act 283] Section 456 (1) Increase in Felony Penalties. The treatment of sections 11.61 (1) (a) and (b), 12.60 (1) (a), 13.05, 13.06, 13.69 (6m), 23.33 (13) (cg), 26.14 (8), 29.99 (1) (c), (1m) (c), (11m) (a) and (11p) (a), 30.80 (2g) (b), (c) and (d) and (3m), 36.25 (6) (d), 47.03 (3) (d), 49.127 (8) (a) 2., (b) 2. and (c), 49.141 (7) (a) and (b), (9) (a) and (b) and (10) (b), 49.49 (1) (b) 1., (2) (a) and (b), (3), (3m) (b) and (4) (b), 49.95 (1), 51.15 (12), 55.06 (11) (am), 66.4025 (1) (b) and (c), 69.24 (1) (intro.), 70.47 (18) (a), 71.83 (2) (b), 86.192 (4), 97.43 (4), 97.45 (2), 100.26 (2), (5) and (7), 101.143 (10) (b), 101.94 (8) (b), 102.835 (11) and (18), 102.85 (3), 108.225 (11) and (18), 114.20 (18) (c), 125.075 (2), 125.085 (3) (a) 2., 125.105 (2) (b), 125.66 (3), 125.68 (12) (b) and (c), 132.20 (2), 133.03 (1) and (2), 134.05 (4), 134.16, 134.20 (1) (intro.), 134.205 (4), 134.58, 139.44 (1), (1m), (2) and (8) (c), 139.95 (2) and (3), 146.345 (3), 146.35 (5), 146.60 (9) (am), 146.70 (10) (a), 154.15 (2), 154.29 (2), 166.20 (11) (b) 1. and 2., 167.10 (9) (g), 175.20 (3), 180.0129 (2), 181.0129 (2), 185.825, 200.09 (2), 214.93, 215.02 (6) (b), 215.12, 215.21 (21), 218.21 (7), 220.06 (2), 221.0625 (2) (intro.), 221.0636 (2), 221.0637 (2), 221.1004 (2), 253.06 (4) (b), 285.87 (2) (b), 291.97 (2) (b) (intro.) and (c), 299.53 (4) (c) 2., 302.095 (2), 341.605 (3), 342.06 (2), 342.065 (4) (b), 342.155 (4) (b), 342.156 (6) (b), 342.30 (3) (a), 342.32 (3), 344.48 (2), 346.17 (3) (a), (b), (c) and (d), 346.65 (5), 346.74 (5) (b), (c) and (d), 350.11 (2m), 446.07, 447.09, 450.11 (9) (b), 450.14 (5), 450.15 (2), 551.58 (1), 552.19 (1), 553.52 (1) and (2), 562.13 (3) and

- 1 (4), 565.50 (2) and (3), 601.64 (4), 641.19 (4) (a) and (b), 765.30 (1) (intro.) and (2)
- 2 (intro.), 768.07, 783.07, 939.50 (3) (b), (bc), (c), (d) and (e), 946.85 (1), 961.41 (1) (a),
- 3 (b), (cm) 1., 2., 3., 4. and 5., (d) 1., 2., 3., 4., 5. and 6., (e) 1., 2., 3., 4., 5. and 6., (f) 1.,
- 4 2. and 3., (g) 1., 2. and 3., (h) 1., 2. and 3., (i) and (j), (1m) (a), (b), (cm) 1., 2., 3., 4. and
- 5., (d) 1., 2., 3., 4., 5. and 6., (e) 1., 2., 3., 4., 5. and 6., (f) 1., 2. and 3., (g) 1., 2. and 3.,
- 6 (h) 1., 2. and 3., (i) and (j), (1n) (c), (2) (a), (b), (c) and (d), (3g) (a) 1. and 2. and (4) (am)
- 7 3., 961.42 (2), 961.43 (2), 961.455 (1), 968.31 (1) (intro.), 968.34 (3), 968.43 (3) and
- 8 977.06 (2) (b) of the statutes and Section 455 (1) of this act take effect on December
- 9 31, 1999 <u>June 30, 2000</u>.".
- **20.** Page 204, line 10: delete "December 31, 1999" and substitute "June 30,

2000".

12 (END)